

SB 690-1  
(LC 3669)  
2/6/19 (HRL/ps)

Requested by SENATE COMMITTEE ON VETERANS AND EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO  
SENATE BILL 690**

1 In line 2 of the printed bill, after the semicolon insert “amending sections  
2 3, 4 and 5, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014;”.

3 After line 4, insert:

4 **“SECTION 1.** Section 3, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014, is amended to  
5 read:

6 **“Sec. 3.** There is established a State Council for Educational Opportunity  
7 for Military Children, as described in Article VIII of the Interstate Compact  
8 on Educational Opportunity for Military Children under section 1, **chapter**  
9 **110, Oregon Laws 2014** [*of this 2014 Act*], consisting of **the Deputy Su-**  
10 **perintendent of Public Instruction, the members of the State Board**  
11 **of Education**, the military family education liaison and the compact com-  
12 missioner. The Governor may appoint other individuals to the state council  
13 and shall make a good faith effort to ensure that other individuals appointed  
14 are individuals who are described in Article VIII of the Interstate Compact  
15 on Educational Opportunity for Military Children under section 1, **chapter**  
16 **110, Oregon Laws 2014**, [*of this 2014 Act*] and who are well informed on the  
17 principles of education of military children.

18 **“SECTION 2.** Section 4, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014, is amended to  
19 read:

20 **“Sec. 4.** The State Council for Educational Opportunity for Military  
21 Children shall meet at least once [*every three months*] **each calendar year**

1 through the use of telephone or other electronic means and in accordance  
2 with ORS 192.610 to 192.690 and 192.672.

3 **SECTION 3.** Section 5, chapter 110, Oregon Laws 2014, is amended to  
4 read:

5 **“Sec. 5.** The [*Oregon Military Department*] **Department of Education**  
6 shall provide administrative support to the State Council for Educational  
7 Opportunity for Military Children.”.

8 In line 5, delete “1” and insert “4”.

9 In line 6, delete “2” and insert “5”.

10 \_\_\_\_\_